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Independent Auditor’s Report 
  
 
Board of Directors 
Children's Case Management Organization, Inc. 
d/b/a Families First of Palm Beach County and 
Families First of Palm Beach County Foundation, Inc. 
West Palm Beach, Florida 
 

Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying combined financial statements of Children's Case Management 
Organization, Inc. d/b/a Families First of Palm Beach County (a nonprofit organization) and Families 
First of Palm Beach County Foundation, Inc. (also a nonprofit organization) (combined, hereinafter 
referred to as the Organization), which comprise the combined statement of financial position as of 
September 30, 2025, and the related combined statements of activities, functional expenses and cash 
flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the combined financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the combined financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the combined financial position of the Organization as of September 30, 2025, and the 
combined changes in their net assets and their combined cash flows for the year then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. 
GAAP). 
 

Basis for Opinion 
 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAS).  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Combined Financial Statements section of our report.  We are 
required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.  
 

Responsibilities of Management for the Combined Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these combined financial 
statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance 
of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of combined financial statements 
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the combined financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there 
are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise a substantial doubt about the 
Organization’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the combined 
financial statements are available to be issued.  



 

 
 

 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Combined Financial Statements  

 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the combined financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control.  Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in 
the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the combined 
financial statements.  
 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the combined financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those 
risks.  Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts 
and disclosures in the combined financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control.  Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 

 
 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of 
the combined financial statements. 

 
 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 

aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

 
Other Matters 

 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 15, 
2025, on our consideration of the Organization’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests 
of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters.  The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control 
over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Organization’s internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance. 
 

 
 
 



 

 
 

 
Report on Combining Information 

 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the combined financial statements as a 
whole.  The accompanying combining information as of and for the year ended September 30, 2025, is 
presented for purposes of additional analysis of the combined financial statements rather than to present 
the financial position, changes in net assets, and cash flows of the individual entities, and it is not a 
required part of the combined financial statements.  Such information is the responsibility of management 
and was derived from, and relates directly to, the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the combined financial statements.  The combining information has been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the combined financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting 
and other records used to prepare the combined financial statements or to the combined financial 
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America.  In our opinion, the combining information is fairly stated, in all 
material respects, in relation to the combined financial statements as a whole. 
 

Report on Summarized Comparative Information 
 
We have previously audited the 2024 combined financial statements, and our report dated December 16, 
2024, expressed an unmodified opinion on those audited combined financial statements.  In our opinion, 
the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended September 30, 
2024, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited combined financial statements from which it 
has been derived. 
 
 
 
 
 
West Palm Beach, Florida  
December 15, 2025 
 



2024

Without Donor With Donor Summarized

Restrictions Restrictions Total Totals

Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents 787,709$         209,644$        997,353$         895,608$         
   Investments (Note 3) 2,160,118        186,996          2,347,114        2,034,238        
   Program funds receivable (Note 5) -                      782,719          782,719          660,139           
   Prepaid expenses 167,120           -                     167,120          162,923           

         Total current assets 3,114,947        1,179,359       4,294,306        3,752,908        

Right-of-use assets - operating leases (Note 7) 972,312           -                     972,312          266,721           
Property and equipment, net (Note 6) 107,975           -                     107,975          50,905             
Deposits 44,075             -                     44,075            18,575             

Total assets 4,239,309$      1,179,359$     5,418,668$      4,089,109$      
.

Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses 413,064$         -$                   413,064$         306,709$         
  Deferred revenue 435,448           -                     435,448          241,898           
  Current portion of operating lease liabilities (Note 7) 381,791           -                     381,791          127,893           

         Total current liabilities 1,230,303        -                     1,230,303        676,500           

Lease liabilities - operating, noncurrent portion (Note 7) 603,043           -                     603,043          138,828           

Total liabilities 1,833,346        -                     1,833,346        815,328           

Net assets:
  Without donor restrictions 2,405,963        -                     2,405,963        2,186,635        
  With donor restrictions (Note 8) -                      1,179,359       1,179,359        1,087,146        

Total net assets 2,405,963        1,179,359       3,585,322        3,273,781        

Total liabilities and net assets 4,239,309$      1,179,359$     5,418,668$      4,089,109$      

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

(with summarized comparative totals for September 30, 2024)

CHILDREN'S CASE MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATION, INC.
D/B/A FAMILIES FIRST OF PALM BEACH COUNTY AND

FAMILIES FIRST OF PALM BEACH COUNTY FOUNDATION, INC.

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As of September 30, 2025

See accompanying notes to combined financial statements.
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2024

Without Donor With Donor Summarized
Restrictions Restrictions Total Totals

Revenue and support:
Government support  -$                     5,493,899$   5,493,899$      4,849,770$     
Community support -                       176,861        176,861           199,169          
Foundation grants 288,643           942,487        1,231,130        1,130,220       
Other revenue and support 30,997             16,674          47,671             103,760          
Fundraising 20,990             150,407        171,397           200,208          
In-kind revenue 26,235             -                    26,235             14,007            
Net investment return 91,686             136,041        227,727           307,058          

Total revenue and support 458,551           6,916,369     7,374,920        6,804,192       

Net assets released from restrictions 6,824,156        (6,824,156)    -                       -                      

7,282,707        92,213          7,374,920        6,804,192       

Expenses:
Program services:

Healthy Families Florida 2,247,527        -                    2,247,527        2,187,155       
Child First 949,863           -                    949,863                     926,219 
Behavioral Health Services 997,341           -                    997,341                     982,174 
Bridges to Success 783,703           -                    783,703                     363,705 
Kin Support Project 330,615           -                    330,615                     353,479 
Targeted Outreach for Pregnant Women 359,534           -                    359,534                     317,971 
Infant Mental Health 263,011           -                    263,011                     186,394 
Other program services 9,167               -                    9,167               5,536              

Supporting services:
Management and general 1,081,452        -                    1,081,452        1,029,576       
Fundraising 41,166             -                    41,166             47,396            

Total expenses 7,063,379        -                    7,063,379        6,399,605       

Change in net assets 219,328           92,213          311,541           404,587          

Net assets - beginning of year 2,186,635        1,087,146     3,273,781        2,869,194       

Net assets - end of year 2,405,963$      1,179,359$   3,585,322$      3,273,781$     

(with summarized comparative totals for September 30, 2024)

CHILDREN'S CASE MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATION, INC.

D/B/A FAMILIES FIRST OF PALM BEACH COUNTY AND

FAMILIES FIRST OF PALM BEACH COUNTY FOUNDATION, INC.

COMBINED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

For the Year Ended September 30, 2025

See accompanying notes to combined financial statements.
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Targeted
Healthy Behavioral Bridges Kin Outreach Infant Other 2024
Families Child Health To Support for Pregnant Mental Program Summarized
Florida First Services Success Project Women Health Services Total Totals

Special assistance expenses:
    Food 2,060$          974$         -$               293$         105$          -$               -$              -$            3,432$         4,760$         
    Rent/mortgage 4,971            (1,091)       -                388,644    -                -                -                2,216      394,740       179,102       
    Utilities 1,245            436           -                22,978      -                -                -                -             24,659         9,635          
    Other expense 7,834            4,724        58              17,487      495           -                -                6,402      37,000         16,958         
Personnel expenses:

Salaries 1,301,273     558,460    689,521     229,932    216,744     217,489     193,728    -             3,407,147    3,212,707    
Payroll taxes and benefits 416,488        156,777    190,237     60,749      61,839       75,706       42,448      -             1,004,244    938,425       

Occupancy expenses:
Rent 166,689        105,728    42,266       12,105      19,739       20,142       -                -             366,669       349,127       
Repairs and maintenance 21,382          8,409        2,903         1,212        1,091         1,382         -                -             36,379         39,465         
Utilities 37,605          18,682      10,478       2,627        3,730         4,330         2,401        -             79,853         78,686         

Office and administrative:
Printing and postage 7,768            3,099        1,165         421           741           973            10             -             14,177         15,568         
Supplies 43,600          8,256        2,548         11,505      1,328         3,642         250           339         71,468         45,428         
Legal and audit 19,382          6,725        3,165         15,785      1,978         1,978         -                -             49,013         33,792         

   Consulting and professional fees 71,176          22,414      32,978       3,953        7,125         7,128         3,758        -             148,532       114,953       
Insurance 30,609          10,620      4,998         1,589        3,124         3,124         -                -             54,064         43,556         

Other expenses:
Conferences and travel 81,521          37,879      6,318         4,625        5,845         17,902       15,179      -             169,269       163,616       
Special events 8,120            -                643            1,475        1,331         2,358         -                -             13,927         12,444         
Dues and subscriptions 9,447            3,615        5,094         1,606        1,951         1,960         35             -             23,708         21,556         
Training and development 5,084            1,904        2,648         1,417        814           1,025         346           -             13,238         14,051         
Miscellaneous expenses 5,276            2,252        2,321         5,300        2,635         395            4,856        210         23,245         23,104         
Affiliated organizations 5,997            -                -                -                -                -                -                -             5,997           5,700          

2,247,527$   949,863$  997,341$   783,703$  330,615$   359,534$   263,011$  9,167$    5,940,761$  5,322,633$  

Program Services

FAMILIES FIRST OF PALM BEACH COUNTY FOUNDATION, INC.

CHILDREN'S CASE MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATION, INC.

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the Year Ended September 30, 2025

D/B/A FAMILIES FIRST OF PALM BEACH COUNTY AND

(with summarized comparative totals for September 30, 2024)

See accompanying notes to combined financial statements.
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Management 2024 2024
and Summarized Summarized

General Fundraising Total Totals Total Totals

Special assistance expenses:
    Food -$                     -$                   -$                   2,000$            3,432$              6,760$               
    Rent/mortgage -                       -                    -                    -                      394,740             179,102             
    Utilities -                       -                    -                    -                      24,659              9,635                 
    Other expense 1,355                -                    1,355             1,261              38,355              18,219               
Personnel expenses:

Salaries 682,054            -                    682,054         653,692          4,089,201          3,866,399          
Payroll taxes and benefits 145,058            -                    145,058         128,191          1,149,302          1,066,616          

Occupancy expenses:
Rent 49,679              -                    49,679           47,393            416,348             396,520             
Repairs and maintenance 2,851                -                    2,851             3,534              39,230              42,999               
Utilities 5,883                -                    5,883             6,150              85,736              84,836               

Office and administrative:
Printing and postage 3,161                -                    3,161             3,219              17,338              18,787               
Supplies 6,655                83                  6,738             50,822            78,206              96,250               
Legal and audit 6,868                -                    6,868             5,501              55,881              39,293               
Consulting and professional fees 78,239              -                    78,239           26,251            226,771             141,204             
Insurance 8,745                -                    8,745             7,080              62,809              50,636               

Other expenses:
Conferences and travel 4,171                -                    4,171             6,041              173,440             169,657             
Special events 10,677              41,083           51,760           51,166            65,687              63,610               
Dues and subscriptions 4,762                -                    4,762             11,928            28,470              33,484               
Training and development 2,934                -                    2,934             159                 16,172              14,210               
Awards and grants 250                  -                    250                2,936              250                   2,936                 
Miscellaneous expenses 10,834              -                    10,834           16,784            34,079              39,888               
Affiliated organizations -                       -                    -                    -                      5,997                5,700                 
Bank charges and credit card fees 25,927              -                    25,927           23,782            25,927              23,782               

Depreciation 31,349              -                    31,349           29,082            31,349              29,082               

1,081,452$       41,166$         1,122,618$    1,076,972$     7,063,379$        6,399,605$        

Supporting Services

For the Year Ended September 30, 2025
(with summarized comparative totals for September 30, 2024)

CHILDREN'S CASE MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATION, INC
D/B/A FAMILIES FIRST OF PALM BEACH COUNTY AND

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES, CONTINUED

FAMILIES FIRST OF PALM BEACH COUNTY FOUNDATION, INC.

See accompanying notes to combined financial statements.
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2025 2024

Cash flows from operating activities:

Change in net assets 311,541$        $      404,587 

  Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets

to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation 31,349           29,082           

Net realized and unrealized gain on investments (187,056)        (249,508)        

Non-cash lease costs 12,522           -                     

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
   Program funds receivable (184,405)        (122,947)        

   Prepaid expenses (4,197)            (43,029)          

   Deposits (25,500)          (18,575)          

   Accounts payable and accrued expenses 168,180         20,659           

   Deferred revenue 193,550         (138,712)        

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 315,984         (118,443)        

Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchase of property and equipment (88,419)          (28,564)          

Purchase of investments, net of sales (125,820)        (170,075)        

  Net cash used in investing activities (214,239)        (198,639)        

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 101,745         (317,082)        

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 895,608         1,212,690      

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 997,353$       895,608$       

(with summarized comparative totals for September 30, 2024)

CHILDREN'S CASE MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATION, INC.

D/B/A FAMILIES FIRST OF PALM BEACH COUNTY AND

FAMILIES FIRST OF PALM BEACH COUNTY FOUNDATION, INC.

COMBINED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the Year Ended September 30, 2025

See accompanying notes to combined financial statements.
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CHILDREN’S CASE MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATION, INC. 
D/B/A FAMILIES FIRST OF PALM BEACH COUNTY AND 

FAMILIES FIRST OF PALM BEACH COUNTY FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

9 

 
 
Note 1 – Nature of Activities and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  
 
Nature of activities 
 
Since 1990, Children’s Case Management Organization, Inc. d/b/a Families First of Palm Beach County, a 
Florida non-profit corporation, has served over 61,273 children and families.  Families First of Palm Beach 
County, through innovative programs, promotes generational change by addressing families’ emotional, 
physical, and social well-being.  Families First prevention and early intervention programs reduce rates of 
domestic violence, poverty, homelessness, and addiction, directly attacking the issues that keep families in a 
state of trauma and threaten a child’s growth and development.  
 
Families First Maternal and Infant Mental Health Programs support children and families at the earliest point 
possible, from prenatal care to age five.  We build strength across communities through outreach and 
delivery of our proven programs, TOPWA, Healthy Families, Child First, and Infant Mental Health.  
 

 Targeted Outreach for Pregnant Women (TOPWA) conducts street outreach to marginalized high-
risk pregnant women providing education, advocacy, and connection to appropriate health care 
resources and medical services. 100% of at-risk pregnant women were linked with needed medical 
care and/or essential community resources; 100% of pregnant women were linked with a medical 
payer source to receive prenatal care; 100% success rate with babies born HIV negative.  
 

 Healthy Families Florida is a nationally accredited family support and coaching program that helps 
parents provide the safe and stable environments children need for healthy growth and development.  
The program improves childhood outcomes and increases family self-sufficiency by empowering 
families through education and community support. 92% of participants received at least seventy-five 
percent of home visits according to the participant level; 98% of target children were up-to-date with 
well-child checks at 24 months of age; 100% of target children enrolled six months or longer were 
linked to a medical provider; 100% of children remained free from abuse and neglect during service 
and 100% of children were free from abuse and neglect post service one-year follow up.    
 

 Child First provides a professional team (developmental clinician and care coordinator) offering 
early childhood intervention services (dyadic therapy, parent education, advocacy and linkage to 
meet basic needs) to vulnerable families with children (birth to age five), experiencing trauma.  100% 
of the service needs for families were identified and met for clients opened four or more months; 
100% of the early care mental health observations were completed; 93% of families completed 
services successfully.  Of the families discharged, 100% of those families improved in at least one 
domain.   
 

 Infant Mental Health addresses the immediate emotional needs of the family and provides support, 
creating a comprehensive safety net for young children from birth to five. 97% of students enrolled 
for therapeutic services improved in social emotional functioning – ASQ-SE at discharge 
assessment; 100% of students enrolled in therapeutic services completed treatment goals identified 
at onset of services; 100% of students identified during classroom observations as needing 
additional therapeutic or developmental services were identified and staffed with school personnel; 
85% of Head Start teachers increased awareness of student’s social emotional and developmental 
needs and classrooms showed increased cultural sensitivity and social emotional climate from 
beginning of school year to end. 
 

Families First Behavioral Health and Community Support Programs support families with children ages 5 to 
22, including help for kinship or guardian care givers and assistance with stable housing.  Here is where we 
build resilience: given tools and encouragement, children and families can learn and practice skills to 
overcome hardship.  When future challenges come, they are faced from a place of confidence, 
resourcefulness, and strength. 
 

 



CHILDREN’S CASE MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATION, INC. 
D/B/A FAMILIES FIRST OF PALM BEACH COUNTY AND 

FAMILIES FIRST OF PALM BEACH COUNTY FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 
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Note 1 – Nature of Activities and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 

 Behavioral Health Services (BHS) provides trauma-informed therapeutic intervention services to 
high-risk children/youth (ages five through twenty-two) and their families.  96% of children/youth had 
a reduction in mental health symptoms based on CFARS; 97% of children/youth maintained stable 
behaviors in their home; 95% of children/youth maintained stable behaviors in their school.  

 
 Kin Support Project provides counseling support, education, advocacy and critical linkages to 

community resources (legal, health, basic needs, etc.) to vulnerable relative caregiver children and 
their families.  99% of kinship families received social work/supportive counseling to address mental 
health and social service needs; 96% of 20 relative caregivers received support group services; 
100% of families were successfully linked to supportive services; 100% of relative caregiver children 
remained in the care of their relatives and not placed in the foster care system 
 

 Bridges to Success provides intervention services and affordable safe housing for homeless 
children and families.  100% of families remained housing stable.  100% of families maintained or 
increased their income, including wages and/or benefits. 
 

In April 2012, Families First of Palm Beach County Foundation, Inc. (the Foundation) was created specifically 
to promote and support the mission, goals and activities of the Children’s Case Management Organization, 
Inc. (the Corporation).  The Corporation and the Foundation (combined hereinafter referred to as the 
Organization) are presented in these financial statements on a combined basis. 
 
Principles of combination 
 
The accompanying combined financial statements include the accounts of the Corporation and the 
Foundation.  Intercompany transactions, balances, and profits are eliminated in the combined financial 
statements. 
 
Basis of presentation 
 
The accompanying combined financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (U.S. GAAP).  
 
Net assets 
 
The combined financial statements report net assets and changes in net assets in two classes that are 
based upon the existence or absence of restrictions on use that are placed by its donors, as follows: 
 
Net assets without donor restrictions – Net assets without donor restrictions are resources available to 
support operations.  The only limits on the use of these net assets are the broad limits resulting from the 
nature of the Organization, the environment in which it operates, the purpose specified in the corporate 
documents and its application for tax-exempt status, and any limits resulting from contractual arrangements 
with creditors or others that are entered into in the course of operations. 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions – Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that may or will be 
met either by actions of the Organization or the passage of time and net assets subject to donor-imposed 
stipulations to be maintained permanently by the Organization.  Generally, the donors of these assets permit 
the Organization to use all or part of the earnings on related investments for general or specific purposes.  
The Organization’s unspent contributions are included in this class if the donor limited their use, as are its 
donor-imposed endowment funds.   
 
 
 



CHILDREN’S CASE MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATION, INC. 
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Note 1 – Nature of Activities and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 
Net assets, continued 
 
When a donor’s restriction is satisfied either by using the resources in the manner specified by the donor or 
by the passage of time, the expiration of the restriction is reported in the combined financial statements by 
reclassifying the net assets from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions.  
 
Net assets restricted for acquisition of building or equipment (or less commonly the contribution of those 
assets directly) are reported as net assets with donor restrictions until the specified assets are placed in 
service by the Organization, unless the donor provided more specific directions about the period of its use.  
 
Classification of transactions 
 
All revenues and net gains are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions in the combined 
statement of activities unless the donor specified the use of the related resources for a particular purpose or 
in a future period.  All expenses and net losses, other than losses on endowment investments, are reported 
as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions.  Net gains on endowment investments increase net 
assets with donor restrictions, and net losses on endowment investments reduce that net asset class. 
 
Revenue and support recognition 
 
The Organization recognizes revenue from supporting activities in the period that the supporting activity is 
provided, and amounts received in advance are recorded as deferred revenue.   
 
Contributions 

 
Unconditional promises (contributions and grants) to give are recognized as contributions when the promise 
is received.  Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in less than one year are 
reported at net realizable value.  Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in more 
than one year are recorded at fair value at the date of promise.  That fair value is computed using a present 
value technique applied to anticipated cash flows.   
 
Amortization of the resulting discount is recognized as additional contribution revenue.  The allowance for 
uncollectible promises to give is determined based on management’s evaluation of the collectability of 
individual promises.  Promises that remain uncollected more than one year after their due dates are written 
off unless the donor indicates that payment is merely postponed.  
 
The Organization reports non-cash contributions as without donor restrictions unless explicit donor 
stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used.  Contributions of long-lived assets with explicit 
restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and contributions of cash or other assets that must be 
used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as donor restricted contributions.  Absent explicit donor 
stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be maintained, the Organization reports expirations 
of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service.   
 
Grants 
 
Resources from government grants and conditional promises to give are recorded as revenue when the 
related costs are incurred.   All other grants, unless restricted, are recorded as revenue when the grant is 
awarded. 
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Note 1 – Nature of Activities and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 
Cash and cash equivalents 

 
Cash and cash equivalents include non-interest bearing accounts, interest bearing accounts, and other 
highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less.  As of September 30, 2025 and 
2024, there were no cash balances with donor imposed restrictions included in cash and cash equivalents. 
 
Investments 

 
Investments include equity funds, marketable securities, mutual funds, corporate bonds, fixed income funds, 
certificates of deposit, and a donor advised account.  Investments, other than the donor advised account, are 
measured at fair value based on quoted market prices.  The donor advised account is redeemable based on 
its net asset value (NAV).  The resulting fair value is intended to represent a good faith approximation of the 
amount the Organization could reasonably expect to receive from the investment if the interest were sold at 
the time of valuation, based on information reasonably available to the manager at the time the valuation is 
made. 
 
Investment income and realized gains and losses on investments are recognized upon realization.  
Unrealized gains and losses are recognized based on changes in fair values during the period.  Net 
investment returns or losses are reported in appropriate net asset classifications based upon the existence of 
donor restrictions, if any. 
 
Investments are exposed to various risks such as interest rate risk, market risk, and credit risk.  Due to the 
level of risk associated with certain investments, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in values of 
investments will occur in the near-term. 
 
Property and equipment 

 
Property and equipment are stated at cost if purchased or, if acquired by contribution, at the estimated fair 
market value on the date of contribution.  The Organization’s policy is to capitalize renewals and betterments 
acquired for greater than $2,500 at acquisition, and expense normal repairs and maintenance as incurred.  
The Organization’s management periodically reviews whether events or circumstances have occurred 
indicating that the carrying amount of long-lived assets may not be recovered.  Depreciation is computed 
using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets ranging from 5 to 7 years. 
 
Leases 
 
The Organization determines whether an arrangement is a lease at inception.  Operating leases are included 
in operating lease right-of-use (ROU) assets and current and non-current operating lease liabilities on the 
accompanying combined statement of financial position. 
 
ROU assets represent the Organization's right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and lease 
liabilities represent the obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease.  Operating lease ROU 
assets and liabilities are recognized at the commencement date based on the present value of lease 
payments over the lease term.  The discount rate used to calculate the present value of the Organization’s 
leases is based on the risk-free rate, the lease term, and other available information at the commencement 
date since the leases did not provide a readily determinable implicit rate.  The operating lease ROU asset 
also includes any lease payments made and excludes lease incentives.  The lease terms may include 
options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain the Organization will exercise that 
option. 
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Note 1 – Nature of Activities and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 
Leases, continued 
 
Lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.  The Organization's lease 
agreements do not contain any material residual value guarantees or material restrictive covenants.  The 
Organization elected to not recognize the lease asset or lease liability for leases with an initial non-
cancelable term of less than one year and no option to extend.    
 
Income taxes 
 
The Organization has been recognized by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) as exempt from federal 
income tax under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC).  Accordingly, no 
provision for income taxes has been recorded in the combined financial statements.  The Organization is 
required to operate in conformity with the provisions of the IRC to maintain its exempt status.   
 
Management analyzes tax positions in jurisdictions where it is required to file income tax returns.  Based on 
its evaluation, management did not identify any tax positions for which it is reasonably possible that the total 
amounts of unrecognized tax benefits will significantly increase or decrease.  Interest and penalties 
attributable to income taxes, if any, are included in operating expenses.  No such interest or penalties were 
recorded for the years 2025 or 2024.  The Organization is no longer subject to income tax examinations for 
fiscal years prior to 2022. 
 
Compensated absences 
 
The Organization accrues vacation pay as a liability when benefits are earned by employees which occurs 
when (1) the employee has performed services that give rise to the vacation liability and (2) it is probable that 
the benefits will result in compensation in some manner such as in cash, termination payments or in time off, 
prior to retirement.  The Organization allows employees to accumulate and carry over up to forty (40) hours 
of unused vacation leave. 
 
Use of estimates 
 
The preparation of the combined financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP requires management 
to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the 
reporting period and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the combined financial statements.  On an ongoing basis, the Organization's 
management evaluates the estimates and assumptions based upon historical experience and various other 
factors and circumstances.  The Organization's management believes that the estimates and assumptions 
are reasonable in the circumstances; however, the actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Fair value disclosures 
 
The combined financial statements provide for fair value disclosures for financial instruments for which it is 
practicable to estimate fair value.  The fair value of the Organization’s cash and cash equivalents, program 
funds receivable, and liabilities approximates their carrying value. 
 
Functional allocation of expenses 
 
The cost of providing the Organization's various programs and supporting services have been summarized 
on a functional basis in the accompanying combined statement of activities.  Expenses that can be identified 
with a specific program or support service are charged directly to that program or support service.   
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Note 1 – Nature of Activities and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 
Functional allocation of expenses, continued 
 
Costs common to multiple functions have been allocated among the various functions benefited using a 
reasonable allocation method that is consistently applied, as follows: 
 

 All allowable costs are charged directly to programs, grants, activity, etc. 
 

 Allowable direct costs that can be identified to more than one program are prorated individually as 
direct costs using a base most appropriate to the particular cost being prorated. 

 
 All other allowable general and administrative costs (costs that benefit all programs and cannot be 

identified to a specific program) are allocated to programs, grants, etc. using a basis that results in 
an equitable distribution. 

 
Management periodically evaluates the basis on which the costs are allocated when new space or programs 
are added.  General and administrative expenses include those costs that are not directly identifiable with 
any specific program, but which provide for the overall support and direction of the Organization. 
 
Fundraising costs are expensed as incurred, even though they may result in contributions received in future 
years.  The Organization generally does not conduct its fundraising activities in conjunction with other 
activities.  In the few cases in which it does, such as when the annual report or donor acknowledgements 
contain requests for contributions, joint costs have been allocated between fundraising and general and 
administrative expenses in accordance with standards for accounting for costs of activities that include 
fundraising.  Additionally, advertising costs are expensed as incurred.  
 
Note 2 – Liquidity and Availability of Resources 
 
Financial assets available for general expenditures within one year of September 30, 2025 and 2024, are as 
follows: 

 2025  2024 
Financial assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents $        997,353  $      895,608 
Investments  2,347,114  2,034,238 
Program funds receivable           782,719         660,139 

    
Total financial assets 4,127,186  3,589,985 

Less financial assets held to meet donor-imposed restrictions:    

       Purpose-restricted net assets (Note 8) (992,363)  (916,743) 
    

Less financial assets not available within one year:    
     Board-designated endowment fund (Note 8)         (186,996)        (170,403) 
    
Amount available for general expenditures within one year $     2,947,827  $   2,502,839 

 
The above table reflects donor-restricted and any board-designated endowment funds as unavailable 
because it is the Organization's intention to invest those resources for the long-term support of the 
Organization’s programs.  However, in the case of need, the Board of Directors could appropriate 
resources from the donor restricted funds available or board-designated endowment funds, for general use.  
Note 9 provides more information about those funds and about the spending policies for all endowment 
funds. 
 
As part of the Organization’s liquidity management plan, the Organization invests cash in excess of daily 
requirements in cash equivalents and short-term investments.  
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Note 3 – Investments 
 
Investments at September 30, 2025 and 2024, are summarized as follows: 
 

 2025  2024 
    
Equity funds and marketable securities $       512,501  $     454,636 
Fixed income funds 301,274  289,608 
Corporate bonds 189,820  75,443 
Mutual funds 1,081,523  969,148 
Donor advised account   186,996  170,403 
Certificate of deposit           75,000           75,000 

     Total $    2,347,114  $   2,034,238 

 
Note 4 – Fair Value Measurements 
 
Accounting guidance establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used 
to measure fair value.  The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets 
for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 
3 measurements). 
 
The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under ASC 820 are described below: 
 

Level 1 – Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical investments as of the reporting date. 
 

Level 2 – Quoted prices in markets that are not active or for which all significant inputs are observable, 
either directly or indirectly. 
 
Level 3 – Pricing inputs are unobservable for the investment and include situations where there is little, if 
any, market activity for the investment.  The inputs into the determination of the fair value require 
significant management judgment or estimation.  

 
In certain cases, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of fair value hierarchy.  In 
such cases, an investment’s level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of input that is 
significant to the fair value measurement.  The Organization’s assessment of the significance of a particular 
input to the fair value measurement in its entirety requires judgment and considers factors specific to the 
investment. 
 
Investments are measured at fair value.  Accounting guidance provides for the use of NAV as a practical 
expedient for estimating the fair value of the fixed income funds and private funds.  Accordingly, NAV 
reported by fund management is used to estimate the fair value of the Organization’s interest.   
 
The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value.  There 
have been no significant changes in the methodologies used during the year ended September 30, 2025: 
 

Equity funds and marketable securities – determined at the reported daily market value of the equity 
funds and marketable securities. 
 
Fixed income funds - Fixed income securities are valued using methods, such as dealer quotes, available 
trade information, spreads, bids and offers provided by a pricing vendor. 
 
Corporate bonds – corporate bonds are valued based on the last trade price of the fiscal year.  When a 
bond has not been traded on the last day of the fiscal year, the price is obtained from an independent 
third party pricing company.   
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Note 4 – Fair Value Measurements, Continued 
 

Mutual funds - Required to publish their daily NAV and to transact at that price.  The mutual funds are 
deemed to be actively traded. 

 
Donor advised account - The donor advised account with Community Foundation for Palm Beach and 
Martin Counties (Community Foundation) is valued at the NAV of the account at the end of the year. 

 
Certificates of deposit – investments in certificates of deposit, with original maturity greater than ninety 
days, are valued at cost which approximates fair value.  These investments are not classified in the fair 
value disclosures under ASC 820. 

 
The following table summarizes the Organization’s determination of fair value as of September 30, 2025 and 
2024, on the following financial assets using these input levels that are measured at fair value on a recurring 
basis: 

 2025 

 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  
Fair Value 

Total 
Investments:        
   Equity funds and marketable securities $     512,501  $                 -  $                 -  $     512,501 
   Fixed income funds  301,274  -  -  301,274 
   Corporate bonds  189,820  -  -  189,820 
   Mutual funds    1,081,523                    -                    -     1,081,523 
   Certificate of deposit                   -                    -                    -          75,000 
        
Subtotal 2,085,118  -  -  2,160,118 
        
Donor advised account                   -                    -        186,996        186,996 

Total investments $  2,085,118  $                 -  $     186,996  $  2,347,114 

 
                                      2024 

 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  
Fair Value 

Total 
Investments:        
   Equity funds and marketable securities $     454,636  $                 -  $                 -  $     454,636 
   Fixed income funds  289,608  -  -  289,608 
   Corporate bonds  75,443  -  -  75,443 
   Mutual funds       969,148                    -                    -        969,148 
   Certificate of deposit                   -                    -                    -          75,000 
        
Subtotal 1,788,835  -  -  1,863,835 
        
Donor advised account                   -                    -        170,403        170,403 

Total investments $  1,788,835  $                 -  $     170,403  $  2,034,238 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CHILDREN’S CASE MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATION, INC. 
D/B/A FAMILIES FIRST OF PALM BEACH COUNTY AND 

FAMILIES FIRST OF PALM BEACH COUNTY FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

17 

 
 
Note 4 – Fair Value Measurements, Continued 
 
The following is a schedule of Level 3 investment activity, which is comprised of funds with the Community 
Foundation, for the year ended September 30, 2025, measured on a recurring basis using significant 
unobservable inputs: 

 
 Donor Advised 

Account 

Balance as of October 1, 2024  $       170,403 
   Net investment return   18,449 
   Fees             (1,856) 

Balance as of September 30, 2025  $       186,996  

 
Note 5 – Program Funds Receivable 
 
Program funds receivable are collectible in less than one year and consist of the following at September 30, 
2025 and 2024: 

 2025  2024 
    
Children's Services Council $       492,344  $      448,464 
Ounce of Prevention Fund 98,465  119,840 
School District of Palm Beach County 57,202  36,979 
Other          134,708           54,856 
    
     Total $       782,719   $      660,139 

 
Note 6 – Property and Equipment, Net 
 
The following is a summary of property and equipment as of September 30, 2025 and 2024: 
 

 2025  2024 
    
Computer equipment $       316,679  $      344,841 
Office equipment 68,499  65,611 
Furniture and fixtures           33,459           18,217 
    
    Subtotal 418,637  428,669 
    
Less: accumulated depreciation        (310,662)        (377,764) 
    
Property and equipment, net $       107,975   $        50,905 

 
Depreciation expense for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 amounted to $31,349 and $29,082, 
respectively. 
 
Note 7 – Leases 
 
As lessor: 
 
The Organization leases certain residential property to tenants under lease arrangements which are one 
year in length.  For the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, rental income of $24,690 and $10,801, 
respectively, is included in other support in the accompanying combined statement of activities. 
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Note 7 – Leases, Continued 
 
As lessee: 
 
The Organization leases certain facilities, office space and office equipment under noncancelable lease 
agreements expiring through 2028.  For the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, operating lease 
expense totaling $417,551 and $384,905, respectively, is included in program and supporting services 
expenses in the accompanying statement of activities.  The Organization’s operating leases do not contain 
any variable lease components. 
 
The following table presents the Organization’s operating lease ROU assets and lease liabilities at 
September 30: 

 2025  2024 
    
ROU assets – operating leases $        972,312   $        266,721  
    
Current portion of lease liabilities $        381,791  $        127,893 
Noncurrent lease liabilities          603,043           138,828 
    
   Total lease liabilities $        984,834  $        266,721 

 
The following presents supplemental disclosure associated with the Organization’s cash flow information 
related to operating leases for the year ended September 30: 

 2025  2024 
    
Operating activities: 
     Cash paid included in the measurement of lease  
        liabilities $         410,748  $        410,597 
Non-cash activities: 
     ROU assets obtained in exchange for new lease  
        liabilities $      1,087,182  $                    - 

 
The following table presents the weighted average lease term (in years) and discount rate of the 
Organization’s operating leases as of September 30: 

 2025  2024 

Weighted average remaining lease term (in years) 2.66  2.14 

Weighted average discount rate 3.76%  4.13% 
 
The following table presents a maturity analysis of the Organization’s operating lease liabilities as of 
September 30, 2025: 

Year Ending September 30,   

2026 
 

$        410,692 
2027  322,533 
2028           301,521 

   
Total minimum lease payments         1,034,746 

Less: imputed interest            (49,912) 

Present value of minimum lease payments 
 $        984,834 
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Note 8 – Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 
 
At September 30, 2025 and 2024, net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes: 
 

 2025  2024 
    
Purpose and time restricted:    
   Seasons to Share $        57,104  $        57,971 
   Behavioral Health Services 245,890  252,984 
   Targeted Outreach for Pregnant Women 215,049  245,516 
   Child First and other        474,320          360,272  
    
Total purpose and time restricted net assets     992,363      916,743 
    
Perpetual in nature:    

Community Foundation        186,996         170,403 
    

Total net assets with donor restrictions $   1,179,359    $   1,087,146   
 
Net assets are released from donor restrictions by incurring costs or expenses fulfilling the purpose of the 
restriction or by the occurrence of events as specified by the donors.   
 
Net assets were used in accordance with donor-imposed restrictions during the years ended September 30, 
2025 and 2024 for the following purposes: 

 2025  2024 
    
Purpose of restriction:    

     Healthy Families Florida    $    2,581,827    $    2,532,835  

     Child First  1,102,651  1,083,455 

     Behavioral Health Services  1,170,937  1,039,123 

     Targeted Outreach for Pregnant Women 415,348  336,327 

     Bridges to Success 855,387  366,562 

     Kin Support Project 391,237  391,140 

     Other         306,769          204,164 
    
       Total net assets released from restrictions    $    6,824,156       $    5,953,606 

 
Note 9 – Endowment 
 
The Organization's endowment was established in May 2013, and consists of a fund held by the Community 
Foundation whose investment guidelines are used to govern the investment decisions of the endowed funds.  
As required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, net assets 
associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-
imposed restrictions.   
 
Funds with deficiencies 
 
From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted and Board designated 
endowments may fall below the level that the donor or Board requires the Organization to retain as a fund of 
perpetual duration.  There were no such funds with deficiencies as of September 30, 2025 and 2024. 
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Note 9 – Endowment, Continued 
 
Return objectives and risk parameters 
 
The Community Foundation has investment and spending guidelines for endowment assets that attempt to 
provide a predictable stream of funding to specified programs supported by its endowment while seeking to 
maintain purchasing power of the assets.  Under these guidelines, the assets are invested in a manner that 
is intended to produce results that exceed the price and yield results of multiple benchmarks based on the 
type of investment, while assuming a moderate level of investment risk. 
 
Strategies employed to achieve objectives 
 
To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Organization relies on the Community Foundation’s 
guidelines for investment making decisions, implementing a total return strategy in which investment returns 
are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and 
dividends).  The Community Foundation targets a diversified allocation of the investments to achieve its long-
term return objectives within prudent risk constraints. 
 
Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, are presented as 
follows: 
 

 2025  2024 
    
Endowment net assets, beginning of year $       170,403  $      149,838 
    
Activities during the year ended September 30, 2025:    
   Net investment return  18,449  22,271 
   Fees            (1,856)           (1,706) 

Endowment net assets, end of year $       186,996   $      170,403 
  
Note 10 – Pension Plan 
 
The Organization maintains a defined contribution pension plan that covers effectively all employees.  
Contributions to the Plan for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, totaled $129,370 and 
$144,808, respectively.  
 
Note 11 – Contingencies 
 
The Organization receives financial assistance from a local special district and other local governmental 
agencies in the form of grants.  These activities are subject to audit by agents of the funding authority, the 
purpose of which is to ensure compliance with conditions precedent to providing such funds.  Management 
believes that the liability, if any, for any reimbursement which may arise as the result of audits would not be 
material.  The Organization is subject to certain risks arising out of the ordinary course of business.  It is the 
Organization’s policy to record the expense and associated liability whenever a loss becomes probable and 
estimable.  Management does not believe it has any material loss contingency exposure at September 30, 
2025. 
 
Note 12 – Concentration of Credit Risk 

 
Financial instruments which potentially subject the Organization to concentrations of credit risk consist 
principally of cash and cash equivalents.  The Organization maintains its cash and cash equivalents in 
various bank deposit accounts which, at times, may exceed federally insured limits.  Cash and cash 
equivalents exceeded the FDIC insured limit by $536,793 and $537,189, at September 30, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively.  The Organization has not experienced any losses in such accounts. 
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Note 13 – Subsequent Events 
 
Management evaluated activity of the Organization subsequent to September 30, 2025 through December 
15, 2025, the date the combined financial statements were available to be issued, for events that require 
recognition in the combined financial statements or disclosure in the notes thereto. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed 

In Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
 
 
To the Boards of Directors of 
Children's Case Management Organization, Inc. 
d/b/a Families First of Palm Beach County and 
Family First of Palm Beach County Foundation, Inc. 
West Palm Beach, Florida 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the combined financial statements 
of Children's Case Management Organization, Inc. d/b/a Families First of Palm Beach County and 
Families First of Palm Beach County Foundation, Inc. (combined, the Organization), which comprise 
the combined statement of financial position as of September 30, 2025, and the related combined 
statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related 
notes to the combined financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 15, 
2025. 
 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the combined financial statements, we considered the 
Organization’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the 
combined financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Organization’s internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Organization’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 
or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 
material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented or detected and 
corrected on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, 
in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention 
by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify 
any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
 

Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Organization’s combined financial 
statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could 
have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts.



 

 

However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.   
 

Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s 
internal control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Organization’s internal control and compliance.  
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 
 
West Palm Beach, Florida 
December 15, 2025 
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COMBINING INFORMATION 



Children's Families First
Case of Palm Beach

Management County Combined
Organization, Inc. Foundation, Inc. Eliminations Total

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 708,013$             289,340$              -$                    997,353$          
Investments 1,078,596            1,268,518             -                      2,347,114         
Program funds receivable 782,719               -                            -                      782,719            
Prepaid expenses 155,738               11,382                  -                      167,120            

Total current assets 2,725,066            1,569,240             -                      4,294,306         

Right-of-use assets - operating leases 972,312 -                            -                      972,312            
Property and equipment, net 107,975               -                            -                      107,975            
Deposits 44,075                -                            -                      44,075              

Total assets 3,849,428$          1,569,240$           -$                    5,418,668$        

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and

 accrued expenses 408,384$             4,680$                  -$                    413,064$          
Deferred revenue 365,758               69,690                  -                      435,448            
Current portion of operating lease liabilities 381,791               -                            -                      381,791            

Total current liabilities 1,155,933            74,370                  -                      1,230,303         

Lease liabilities - operating, noncurrent 603,043               -                            -                      603,043            

Total liabilities 1,758,976            74,370                  -                      1,833,346         

Net assets:
Without donor restrictions 1,098,089            1,307,874             -                      2,405,963         
With donor restrictions 992,363               186,996                -                      1,179,359         

Total net assets 2,090,452            1,494,870             -                      3,585,322         

Total liabilities and net assets 3,849,428$          1,569,240$           -$                    5,418,668$        

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CHILDREN'S CASE MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATION, INC.
D/B/A FAMILIES FIRST OF PALM BEACH COUNTY AND

FAMILIES FIRST OF PALM BEACH COUNTY FOUNDATION, INC.

COMBINING SCHEDULE - STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION INFORMATION
As of September 30, 2025
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Children's Families First
Case of Palm Beach

Management County Combined
Organization, Inc. Foundation, Inc. Eliminations Total

Revenues and support:
Government support 5,493,899$          -$                         -$                   5,493,899$       
Community support 176,861               -                           -                     176,861            
Foundation grants 1,231,130            -                           -                     1,231,130         
Other revenue and support 30,997                 152,820               (136,146)        47,671              
Fundraising 20,990                 150,407               -                     171,397            
In-kind revenue 26,235                 -                           -                     26,235              
Net investment return 91,686                 136,041               -                     227,727            

Total revenues and support 7,071,798            439,268               (136,146)        7,374,920         

Expenses:
Program services:

Healthy Families Florida 2,247,527            -                           -                     2,247,527         
Child First 949,863               -                           -                     949,863            
Behavioral Health Services 997,341               -                           -                     997,341            
Bridges to Success 783,703               -                           -                     783,703            
Kin Support Project 330,615               -                           -                     330,615            
Targeted Outreach for

 Pregnant Women 359,534               -                           -                     359,534            
Infant Mental Health 263,011               -                           -                     263,011            
Other program services 9,167                   -                           -                     9,167                

Supporting services:
Management and general 1,054,149            163,449               (136,146)        1,081,452         
Fundraising -                           41,166                 -                     41,166              

Total expenses 6,994,910            204,615               (136,146)        7,063,379         

Change in net assets 76,888                 234,653               -                     311,541            

Net assets - beginning of year 2,013,564            1,260,217            -                     3,273,781         

Net assets - end of year 2,090,452$          1,494,870$          -$                   3,585,322$       

CHILDREN'S CASE MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATION, INC
D/B/A FAMILIES FIRST OF PALM BEACH COUNTY AND

FAMILIES FIRST OF PALM BEACH COUNTY FOUNDATION, INC.

COMBINING SCHEDULE - STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES INFORMATION
For the Year Ended September 30, 2025
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Children's Families First

Case of Palm Beach

Management County Combined
Organization, Inc. Foundation, Inc. Eliminations Total

Cash flows from operating activities:
Change in net assets  $              76,888  $          234,653  $                -  $       311,541 

  Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets
  to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation                  31,349                          - -                               31,349 
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments                 (62,423)             (124,633) -                           (187,056)
Non-cash lease costs                  12,522             12,522 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Program funds receivable               (122,580)                          -         (61,825)         (184,405)
Prepaid expenses                   (8,623)                  4,426 -                               (4,197)
Deposits                 (25,500)                          - -                             (25,500)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses                105,029                  1,326          61,825           168,180 
Deferred revenue                158,055                35,495 -                             193,550 

Net cash provided by operating activities 164,717               151,267             -                   315,984         

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of property and equipment                 (89,835)                  1,416 -                             (88,419)
(Purchase) sale of investments, net               (121,486)                 (4,334) -                           (125,820)

Net cash used in investing activities               (211,321)                 (2,918) -                           (214,239)

(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents                 (46,604)              148,349 -                             101,745 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year                754,617              140,991 -                             895,608 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  $            708,013 289,340$           -$                  $       997,353 

CHILDREN'S CASE MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATION, INC.

COMBINING SCHEDULE - STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS INFORMATION
For the Year Ended September 30, 2025

D/B/A FAMILIES FIRST OF PALM BEACH COUNTY AND
FAMILIES FIRST OF PALM BEACH COUNTY FOUNDATION, INC.
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